
Record Nos. 071959 & 071979

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

**ROBERT G. MARSHALL, JOHN BERTHOUD, RICHARD H. BLACK,
CATHERINE ANN MARSHALL, EDMUND CHARLES MILLER, MARCIA S. MILLER,
KRISTINA RASMUSSEN, PHILLIP A. RODOKANAKIS, and FRANK W. SMERBECK,**

Appellants,

v.

**NORTHERN VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA, EX REL. ROBERT F. McDONNELL**, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the Commonwealth, **TIMOTHY M. KAINE**, in his official capacity as Governor of the
Commonwealth, and **WILLIAM H. HOWELL**, in his official capacity as Speaker of the House
of Delegates,

Appellees.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF LOUDOUN COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

Appellant,

v.

**NORTHERN VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA, EX REL. ROBERT F. McDONNELL**, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the Commonwealth, **TIMOTHY M. KAINE**, in his official capacity as Governor of the
Commonwealth, and **WILLIAM H. HOWELL**, in his official capacity as Speaker of the House
of Delegates,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF ARLINGTON**

BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General

STEPHEN R. McCULLOUGH
Deputy State Solicitor General

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy Attorney General

FRANCIS S. FERGUSON
STEPHANIE L. HAMLETT
LISA HICKS-THOMAS
Deputy Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

December 18, 2007

Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
I. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY MAY CREATE THE NORTHERN VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY AND MAY AUTHORIZE IT TO IMPOSE TAXES.....	11
A. The General Assembly May Take Any Action Not Prohibited by the National or State Constitutions.....	11
B. The General Assembly May Authorize the Northern Virginia Transportation Authority to Impose Fees and Taxes Within Certain Parameters.....	12
C. The NVTA Is Not A Regional Government.....	14
II. THE NVTA’S BONDS ARE NOT CONSTITUTIONAL DEBT OF THE COMMONWEALTH	16
III. THE NVTA’S BONDS ARE NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS.....	17
IV. THE TRANSPORTATION BILL DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SINGLE OBJECT RULE	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baliles v. Mazur</i> , 224 Va. 462, 297 S.E.2d 695 (1982)	17
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	2
<i>Blue Cross of Virginia v. Commonwealth</i> , 221 Va. 349, 269 S.E.2d 827 (1980)	9, 16
<i>Board of Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 439 N.E.2d 359 (N.Y. 1982)	11
<i>Board of Supervisors v. American Trailer Co.</i> , 193 Va. 72, 68 S.E.2d 115 (1951)	19
<i>Bosang v. Iron Belt Bldg. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 96 Va. 119, 30 S.E. 440 (1898)	7
<i>Button v. Day</i> , 204 Va. 270, 130 S.E.2d 459 (1963)	16
<i>Case of County Levy</i> , 9 Va. 139 (5 Call.) 139 (1804)	12
<i>City Council v. Newsome</i> , 226 Va. 518, 311 S.E.2d 761 (1984)	7
<i>City of Newport News v. Elizabeth City County</i> , 189 Va. 825, 55 S.E.2d 56 (1949)	7, 8, 11
<i>City of Roanoke v. Elliott</i> , 123 Va. 393, 96 S.E.2d 819 (1918)	9, 11
<i>City of Roanoke v. James W. Michael's Bakery Corp.</i> , 180 Va. 132, 21 S.E.2d 788 (1942)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 91 Va. 762, 21 S.E. 357 (1895)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Dodson</i> , 176 Va. 281, 11 S.E.2d 120 (1940)	10, 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

Page

<i>Dean v. Paolicelli</i> , 194 Va. 219, 72 S.E.2d 506 (1952)	2, 7, 16
<i>Dykes v. Northern Virginia Transp. Dist. Comm'n</i> , 242 Va. 357, 411 S.E.2d 1 (1991)	16, 17
<i>Eaton v. Davis</i> , 176 Va. 330, 10 S.E.2d 893 (1940)	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	8
<i>Farquhar v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 196 Va. 54, 82 S.E.2d 577 (1954)	16
<i>Goddin v. Crump</i> , 35 Va. (8 Leigh) 120 (1837)	12
<i>Hamer v. School Bd. of Chesapeake</i> , 240 Va. 66, 393 S.E.2d 623 (1990)	13
<i>Harrison v. Day</i> , 201 Va. 386, 111 S.E.2d 504 (1959)	11
<i>Hess v. Snyder Hunt Corp.</i> , 240 Va. 49, 392 S.E.2d 817 (1990)	8
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9, 16
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 40 Va. App. 605, 580 S.E.2d 486 (2003)	8
<i>Keller v. Denny</i> , 232 Va. 512, 352 S.E.2d 327 (1987)	8
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 146 Va. 113, 136 S.E. 186 (1926)	11
<i>Langhorne & Scott v. Robinson</i> , 61 Va. (20 Gratt.) 661 (1871)	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Watts</i> , 215 Va. 836, 214 S.E.2d 165 (1975)	16
<i>Mumpower v. Housing Auth. of Bristol</i> , 176 Va. 426, 11 S.E.2d 732 (1940)	16
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 265 Va. 81, 574 S.E.2d 270 (2003)	7, 9
<i>Peery v. Virginia Bd. of Funeral Dirs.</i> , 203 Va. 161, 123 S.E.2d 94 (1961)	9
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Hicks</i> , 409 F.3d 619 (4 th Cir.), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 422 F.3d 160 (4 th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated, and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Herring v. Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2094 (2007)	1
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	7
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006)	2
<i>Short Pump Town Ctr. Cmty. Dev. Auth. v. Hahn</i> , 262 Va. 733, 554 S.E.2d 441 (2001)	12
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4 th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Stephens v. Commonwealth</i> , ___ Va. ___, 645 S.E.2d 276 (2007)	8
<i>Terry v. Mazur</i> , 234 Va. 442, 362 S.E.2d 904 (1987)	17
<i>Town of Narrows v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 128 Va. 572, 105 S.E. 82 (1920)	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	Page
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	8
<i>Virginia Polytechnic Inst. v. Interactive Return Serv., Inc.</i> , 271 Va. 304, 626 S.E.2d 436 (2006)	7
<i>Virginia Soc’y of Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 256 Va. 151, 500 S.E.2d 814 (1998)	8
<i>West Bros. Brick Co. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 169 Va. 271, 192 S.E. 881 (1937)	19
<i>Wise County Bd. of Supervisors v. Wilson</i> , 250 Va. 482, 463 S.E.2d 650 (1995)	12
<i>Wright v. Norfolk Electoral Bd.</i> , 223 Va. 149, 286 S.E.2d 227 (1982)	12, 14
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Quillian</i> , 264 Va. 656, 571 S.E.2d 122 (2002)	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
<i>Virginia Const.</i> art. IV, § 12	18
<i>Virginia Const.</i> art. VI, § 11	14
<i>Virginia Const.</i> art. VII, § 2	14
<i>Virginia Const.</i> art. VII, § 7	12, 14
<i>Virginia Const.</i> art. VIII, § 1	15
<i>Virginia Const.</i> art. X, § 9	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

Page

STATUTES

Transportation Act of 2007, 2007 Virginia Acts of Assembly, ch. 896	6, 10, 18
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 1-213	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 1-243	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 5.1-2.1	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 5.1-2.2:1	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 15.2-2651	1, 3
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 15.2-4816 through 15.2-4828.....	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 15.2-4829 through 15.2-4840.....	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 15.2-4830	12
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 15.2-4839	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 21-113	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 21-118	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 22.1-95	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 23-287	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 23-288	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 32.1-189	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 32.1-193	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 33.1-1	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 33.1-49	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 36-1	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 36-4	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

Page

<i>Virginia Code</i> § 36-19	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 36-27	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 46.2-755.1	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 46.2-755.2	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 46.2-1167.1	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 58.1-605	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 58.1-606	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 58.1-802.1	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 58.1-1720	12
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 58.1-2402.1	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 58.1-3825.1	6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MATERIALS

1964 <i>Virginia Acts</i> ch. 631.....	15
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 & 2 A.E. Dick Howard, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF VIRGINIA (1974).....	12, 14, 15, 18
A.E. Dick Howard, “Introduction: A Frequent Recurrence To Fundamental Principles” in RECENT DEVELOPMENTS IN STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (Bradley McGraw ed., 1984).....	11
Alexis de Tocqueville, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (Arthur Goldhammer, trans., The Library of America ed. 2004) (1835).....	1
